QoS AND MOBILE
TECHNOLOGIES

EDITORS:
AISHA-HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM
OMER MAHMOUD
RASHEED SAEED

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND COMPUTER
ENGINEERING
INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA

s
=3 )

JITUM Press



Published by:
HUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2011
CHUM Press, [[TUM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by anv means. electronic, mechanical. photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malavsia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

ISBN: 978-967-418-142-0

Member of Majlis Penerbitan llmiah Malaysia -- MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed by :

ITUM PRINTING SDN.BHD.
No. 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3

Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves

Batu Caves Centre Point
68100 Baw Caves
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tei: +603-6188 1542 / 44 / 45 Fax +603-6188 1543

EMAIL: itumprintingi yahoo.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PART 1:QoS APPROACHES

CHAPTER 1:
CHAPTER 2:
CHAPTER 3:
CHAPTER 4:
CHAPTER 5:

CHAPTER 6:
CHAPTER 7:

Introduction to QoS Approaches

Internet Quality Of Service Architectures
Integrated Services

Differentiated Services

Quality Of Service (QoS) Ad-Hoc On-Demand Distance Vector

(AODV)
QoS Routing In Ad-tloc Wireless Networks

MPLS And Traffic Engincering

PART 2: MOBILITY MANAGEMENT APPROACHES

CHAPTER &:
CHAPTER 9:

CHAPTER 10:
CHAPTER 11:
CHAPTER 12:

Introduction to Mobility Management
Nested Mobile Networks

Evaluation of NEMO Extensions

[Handoff Process In Micromobility Protocols
Comparison Between Network Simulators

PART 3: WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY

CHAPTER 13:

CHAPTER 14:
CHAPTER 15:
CHAPTER 16:
CHAPTER 1 7:
CHAPTER 18:
CHAPTER 19:
CHAPTER 20:
CHAPTER 21:
CHAPTER 22:
CHAPTER 23:
CHAPTER 24:
CHAPTER 25:

Introduction to Local Area Network (LAN) Communication
Protocols
MANET routing protocols

VANET Applications

Vehicle To Vehicle Routing Protocols

Wi-Fi Mesh Network

Overview Of Wimax Mesh

Current Trends On WIMAX Using MIMO Technology
Sclf-Organized Femtocell Networks

Self-Organized Synchronization For Femtocell Network
Spectrum Management In Femtocell

Smart Grid Communication

UWB Overview

ZIGBEE Applications

No

11

17
21

27

47
53
59
65
71

77

85

95

101
111
117
129
141
155
169
179
189
167



CHAPTER 26:
CHAPTER 27:
CHAPTER 28:

CHAPTER 29:
CHAPTER 30:

CHAPTER 31:
CHAPTER 32:
CHAPTER 33:
CHAPTER 34:
CHAPTER 35:

[mprovement Of Vertical Handover In GPRS/WIFT Scamless
Convergence

The Application Of Sensor Network And Routing Protocols In
Wireless Communication

A Study Of Channel Assignment Approach To Reduce
Frequent Reassignment

Association Management Schemes For Wireless Mesh Network

Challenges In Multi-Radio Multi-Channel Wireless Mesh
Network
Mobility Support in Diffserv and MPLS network

Mobility Management And Context Transfer
LTE -Advanced Overview

Time Synchronization Protocols And Approaches
MPLS Architectures

231
237

243
247
251
261
265



CHAPTER 35
MPLS ARCHITECTURES

OMER MAHMOUD , AISHA HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM, OTHMAN KHALIFA
Electrical and Computer Engineering Departmemt Faculny of Engineering

International Islamic Universiny Malavsia

35.1 INTRODUCTION

Multiprotocol label switch Protocol MPLS is QoS architecture that proposed by ITEF [1].
MPLS work between layer three and layer two of the I0S model. MPLS provide connection
oriented approach to the IP network which is inherently connectionless and n doing so it
provides all the advantage ol the connection oriented networks while maintaining the
dynamism of [P networks. The chapter provides an introduction to MPLS architecture.

35.2 MPLS BASICS

In conventional IP [1.2] routing each router make independent decision on how to forward the
incoming packet. The router will base its decision on routing table as a result two packets that
belong to same trattic flow could wrive to destination using deferent route. Therefore it same
time refer to as connectionless IP routing. Conncectionless approach work well and it has its
advantages especially on the network is not heavily loaded. However under loaded network
the approach has it is own limitation that may result in degrading the QoS for the flows.
MPL.S adapt defcrent approach by classifying back by it "Forwarding Equivalence Classes
(FECs). When the packet enter the MPLS domain he ingress router classify the packet to
belong ot specific FECs then attach as affixed length label where each label has
predetermined destination or path. Theretore intermediate router docs not need to refer the [P
header for forwarding instead uses the fabel. The forwarding of incoming packel id done as
fellows when [P packet enters the MPLS domain the edge router examines the [P packet
header and places a label on it and forward it to next intermediate router . the intermediate
router will cxamine the label , where each label as specific predetermined next hop destination
decided by the label switching path LSP[3]. |, before forwarding the packet the intermediate
router replace the old label with a new one. the MPLS label is removed at egress MPLS
router.





