QoS AND MOBILE TECHNOLOGIES

EDITORS:

AISHA-HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM

OMER MAHMOUD

RASHEED SAEED

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND COMPUTER ENGINEERING INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA



Published by: HUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2011 ©IIUM Press, IIUM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

ISBN: 978-967-418-142-0

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed by : HIUM PRINTING SDN.BHD.

No. 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3
Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves
Batu Caves Centre Point
68100 Batu Caves
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Tel: +603-6188 1542 / 44 / 45 Fax +603-6188 1543 EMAIL: iiumprinting(a yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TITLE	No
PART 1:QoS APPF	ROACHES	
CHAPTER 1:	Introduction to QoS Approaches	2
CHAPTER 2:	Internet Quality Of Service Architectures	1 1
CHAPTER 3:	Integrated Services	17
CHAPTER 4:	Differentiated Services	21
CHAPTER 5:	Quality Of Service (QoS) Ad-Hoc On-Demand Distance Vector (AODV)	27
CHAPTER 6:	QoS Routing In Ad-Hoc Wireless Networks	33
CHAPTER 7:	MPLS And Traffic Engineering	41
PART 2: MOBILIT	TY MANAGEMENT APPROACHES	
CHAPTER 8:	Introduction to Mobility Management	47
CHAPTER 9.	Nested Mobile Networks	53
CHAPTER 10:	Evaluation of NEMO Extensions	59
CHAPTER 11:	Handoff Process In Micromobility Protocols	65
CHAPTER 12:	Comparison Between Network Simulators	71
PART 3: WIRELE	SS TECHNOLOGY	
CHAPTER 13:	Introduction to Local Area Network (LAN) Communication Protocols	77
CHAPTER 14:	MANET routing protocols	85
CHAPTER 15:	VANET Applications	95
CHAPTER 16:	Vehicle To Vehicle Routing Protocols	101
CHAPTER 17:	Wi-Fi Mesh Network	111
CHAPTER 18:	Overview Of Wimax Mesh	117
CHAPTER 19:	Current Trends On WIMAX Using MIMO Technology	129
CHAPTER 20:	Self-Organized Femtocell Networks	141
CHAPTER 21:	Self-Organized Synchronization For Femtocell Network	155
CHAPTER 22:	Spectrum Management In Femtocell	169
CHAPTER 23:	Smart Grid Communication	179
CHAPTER 24:	UWB Overview	189
CHAPTER 25:	ZIGBEE Applications	197

CHAPTER 26:	Improvement Of Vertical Handover In GPRS/WIFI Seamless Convergence	205
CHAPTER 27:	The Application Of Sensor Network And Routing Protocols In Wireless Communication	215
CHAPTER 28:	A Study Of Channel Assignment Approach To Reduce Frequent Reassignment	227
CHAPTER 29:	Association Management Schemes For Wireless Mesh Network	231
CHAPTER 30:	Challenges In Multi-Radio Multi-Channel Wireless Mesh Network	237
CHAPTER 31:	Mobility Support in Diffserv and MPLS network	243
CHAPTER 32:	Mobility Management And Context Transfer	247
CHAPTER 33:	LTE -Advanced Overview	251
CHAPTER 34:	Time Synchronization Protocols And Approaches	261
CHAPTER 35:	MPLS Architectures	265

CHAPTER 35

MPLS ARCHITECTURES

OMER MAHMOUD, AISHA HASSAN ABDALLA HASHIM, OTHMAN KHALIFA

Electrical and Computer Engineering Department Faculty of Engineering

International Islamic University Malaysia

35.1 INTRODUCTION

Multiprotocol label switch Protocol MPLS is QoS architecture that proposed by ITEF [1]. MPLS work between layer three and layer two of the IOS model. MPLS provide connection oriented approach to the IP network which is inherently connectionless and in doing so it provides all the advantage of the connection oriented networks while maintaining the dynamism of IP networks. The chapter provides an introduction to MPLS architecture.

35.2 MPLS BASICS

In conventional IP [1,2] routing each router make independent decision on how to forward the incoming packet. The router will base its decision on routing table as a result two packets that belong to same traffic flow could arrive to destination using deferent route. Therefore it same time refer to as connectionless IP routing. Connectionless approach work well and it has its advantages especially on the network is not heavily loaded. However under loaded network the approach has it is own limitation that may result in degrading the QoS for the flows.

MPLS adapt deferent approach by classifying back by it "Forwarding Equivalence Classes (FECs). When the packet enter the MPLS domain he ingress router classify the packet to belong of specific FECs then attach as affixed length label where each label has predetermined destination or path. Therefore intermediate router does not need to refer the IP header for forwarding instead uses the label. The forwarding of incoming packet id done as fellows when IP packet enters the MPLS domain the edge router examines the IP packet header and places a label on it and forward it to next intermediate router, the intermediate router will examine the label, where each label as specific predetermined next hop destination decided by the label switching path LSP[3]. The before forwarding the packet the intermediate router replace the old label with a new one, the MPLS label is removed at egress MPLS router.